DATA SHEET
Product specification
File under Integrated Circuits, IC02
October 1992
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
TSA5514
1.3 GHz bidirectional I2C-bus
controlled synthesizer

• Power-down flag
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note
1. SOT102-1; 1996 December 4.
2. SOT109-1; 1996 December 4.
3. SOT 163-1; 1996 December 4.
SYMBOL PARAMETER MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Vcc supply voltage − 5 − V
Icc supply current − 35 − mA
∆fr frequency range 64 − 1300 MHz
VI input voltage level
80 MHz to 150 MHz 12 − 300 mV
150 MHz to 1 GHz 9 − 300 mV
1 GHz to 1.3 GHz 40 − 300 mV
fxtal crystal oscillator frequency 3.2 4.0 4.48 MHz
Io open-collector output current 10 − − mA
Tamb operating ambient temperature range −10 − +80 °C
Tstg IC storage temperature range −40 − +150 °C
EXTENDED TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
PINS PIN POSITION MATERIAL CODE
TSA5514 18 DIL plastic SOT102(1)
TSA5514T 16 SO plastic SOT109A(2)
TSA5514AT 20 SO plastic SOT163A(3)
APPLICATIONS
• TV tuners
• VCR Tuners
DESCRIPTION